

No. 06-856

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES LARUE, PETITIONER

*v.*

DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN L. SNARE  
*Acting Solicitor of Labor*

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER  
*Associate Solicitor*

ELIZABETH HOPKINS  
*Counsel for Appellate and  
Special Litigation  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	3
Argument .....	6
I. Section 502(a)(2) authorizes a participant in a defined contribution plan to sue to recover losses to the plan that are attributable to his individual plan account .....	7
A. ERISA’s text establishes that a participant may seek relief for any losses to the plan, including losses attributable to his individual plan account .....	7
B. Allowing suits to recover plan losses attributable to individual plan accounts furthers ERISA’s purposes .....	9
C. Construing Section 502(a)(2) to authorize relief in this case is consistent with this Court’s decision in <i>Russell</i> .....	12
II. Section 502(a)(3) authorizes an action against a plan fiduciary to recover losses caused by a fiduciary breach .....	14
A. A suit against a fiduciary to obtain monetary redress for a breach of fiduciary duty seeks “equitable relief,” because both the claim and the remedy were typically available in equity in the days of the divided bench .....	15
B. Suits under Section 502(a)(3) to redress fiduciary breaches accord with the central role of fiduciaries and fiduciary duties under ERISA .....	20
C. Suits under Section 502(a)(3) to redress fiduciary breaches are necessary to achieve ERISA’s goal of protecting plan participants and beneficiaries .....	22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
D. Neither <i>Mertens</i> nor <i>Great-West</i> precludes suits under Section 502(a)(3) against fiduciaries for monetary redress of fiduciary breaches . . . . .	23
Conclusion . . . . .	30
Appendix . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) . . . . .	22
<i>Borst v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1308 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1066 (1995) . . . . .	19
<i>Cicio v. Does 1-8</i> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	23
<i>DiFelice v Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	23
<i>Dudley Supermkt., Inc. v. Transamerica Life Ins. &amp; Annuity Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	22
<i>Duvall v. Craig</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 45 (1817) . . . . .	17
<i>Eckelkamp v. Bests</i> , 315 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	22
<i>Eichorn v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , No. 05-5461, 2007 WL 1574869 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	23
<i>Evangelist, In re</i> , 760 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1985) . . . . .	20
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>First Ala. Bank, N.A. v. Spragins</i> , 475 So. 2d 512 (Ala. 1987) . . . . .	20
<i>Gates v. Plainfield Trust Co.</i> , 194 A. 65 (N.J. 1937) . . . . .	19
<i>Gerosa v. Savasta &amp; Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 967, and 540 U.S. 1074 (2003) . . . . .	24

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Gibson v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 414 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Graden v. Conexant Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 06-2337, 2007 WL 2177170 (3d Cir. July 31, 2007) .....	29
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griggs v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	27, 28
<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , No. 06-3752, 2007 WL 1598097 (7th Cir. June 5, 2007) .....	29
<i>HUD. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....	8
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>LeBlanc v. Cahill</i> , 153 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Lind v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 466 F3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Manhattan Bank v. Walker</i> , 130 U.S. 267 (1889) .....	17
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFadden v. R&amp;R Engine &amp; Mach. Co.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 458 (2000) .....	20
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951) .....	18
<i>Peralta v. Hispanic Bus., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2286 (2006) .....	20, 23

VI

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Phelps v. C.T. Enters., Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Princess Lida of Thurns &amp; Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939) .....	18
<i>Rego v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2003) ...	26
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1869 (2006) .....	5, 16, 27
<i>Sommers Drug Stores Co. Employee Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan</i> , 883 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) ....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	29
<i>Strom v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	19
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	8
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973) .....	18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	18
<i>Uselman v. Uselman</i> , 464 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1990) ....	20
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	10, 15, 20, 22, 28
 Statutes and rule:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, Tit. I. 88 Stat. 829 (29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b) .....	4, 7, 10, 20, 21, 22
29 U.S.C. 1002(7) .....	29
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A) .....	20

VII

Statute and rule—Continued	Page
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(iii) . . . . .	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(34) . . . . .	2, 9
29 U.S.C. 1103(a) . . . . .	2, 9
29 U.S.C. 1104 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) . . . . .	7, 2a
29 U.S.C. 1104(a) . . . . .	11
29 U.S.C. 1104(c) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) (§ 404(c)) . . . . .	4, 9
29 U.S.C. 1104(c)(1) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) (§ 404(c)(1)) . . . . .	9
29 U.S.C. 1109 (§ 409) . . . . .	7
29 U.S.C. 1109(a) (§ 409(a)) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132 . . . . .	27
29 U.S.C. 1132(a) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) . . . . .	29, 4a
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) (§ 502(a)(2)) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3)) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1144(a) . . . . .	22, 5a
26 U.S.C. 401(a) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) . . . . .	9
26 U.S.C. 401(k) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) . . . . .	1, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8(a) . . . . .	15
Rule 8(e)(2) . . . . .	15
Miscellaneous:	
John Adams, Jun., <i>The Doctrine of Equity; Being a         Commentary on the Law as Administered by the         Court of Chancery</i> (1850) . . . . .	17, 19
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) . . . . .	18

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page
Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Flow of Fund Accounts of the United States: Flows and Outstandings, First Quarter 2007</i> (June 7, 2007) < <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/Z1/current/Z1.pdf">http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/Z1/current/Z1.pdf</a> > .....	10
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1995) .....	16, 18
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (1993) .....	19
Employee Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor: <i>Fact Sheet: Retirement Security Initiatives</i> (Apr. 2007) < <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/newsroom/fsecp.html">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/newsroom/fsecp.html</a> > .....	10
<i>Field Assistance Bulletin 2003-3</i> (May 19, 2003) < <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/regs/fab_2003-3.html">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/regs/fab_2003-3.html</a> > .....	14
<i>Field Assistance Bulletin 2006-1</i> (Apr. 19, 2006) < <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/fab_2006-1.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/fab_2006-1.pdf</a> > .....	9
<i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin: Abstract of 2004 Form 5500 Annual Reports</i> (Mar. 2007) < <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/PDF/2004pensionplanbulletin.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/PDF/2004pensionplanbulletin.pdf</a> > .....	12
Randall J. Gingiss, <i>The ERISA Foxtrot: Current Jurisprudence Takes One Step Forward and One Step Back in Protecting Participants' Rights</i> , 18 Va. Tax Rev. 417 (1998) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 533, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) .....	28
James P. Holcombe, <i>An Introduction of Equity Jurisprudence on the Basis of Story's Commentaries</i> (1846) .....	17, 25



## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page
John H. Langbein, <i>What ERISA Means by “Equitable”</i> : <i>The Supreme Court’s Trail of Errors in Russell, Mertens, and Great-West</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1317 (2003) . . . . .	23
Colleen E. Medill, <i>Resolving the Judicial Paradox of “Equitable” Relief Under ERISA Section 502(a)(3)</i> , 39 J. Marshall L. Rev. 827 (2006) . . . . .	23
John N. Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941):	
Vol. 1 . . . . .	25, 28
Vol. 4 . . . . .	17, 18
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959) . . . . .	17, 25
Restatement (Third) of Trusts—Prudent Investor Rule (1992) . . . . .	17, 19, 21
Rev. Rul. 89-52, 1989-1 C.B. 110 . . . . .	2, 9
2 Austin W. Scott, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (3d ed. 1967) . . . . .	18
Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1987):	
Vol. 1 . . . . .	17
Vol. 3 . . . . .	17, 18, 19
Vol. 4 . . . . .	25
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (12th ed. 1877):	
Vol. 1 . . . . .	18
Vol. 2 . . . . .	17, 19
5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004) . . . . .	15

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page
Jayne E. Zanglein, <i>Closing the Gap: Safeguarding Participants' Rights by Expanding the Federal Common Law of ERISA</i> , 72 Wash. U. L.Q. 671 (1994) .....	23
